Following an iniƟal review, he an-
nounced that he is taking the second
opƟon. Head office will lose ϋωτ po-
siƟons by the end of φτφτ (a third
of the administraƟve complement) to
saveanannualA$ϋωm.Theairlinehas
ψτ ϋχϋMAX on order, originally des-
Ɵned for delivery to start in Novem-
ber φτυύ. He has delayed introduc-
Ɵon of its first ϋχϋMAXυτ unƟl φτφυ
and the first ϋχϋMAXό to φτφω, while
converƟng υω of the ϋχϋMAXόs or-
ders to ϋχϋMAXυτs. In addiƟon he
announced a target annual saving of
A$ωτm from a renegoƟaƟon of sup-
plier contracts.

At the same Ɵme he brought in

φτ www.aviationstrategy.aero December φτυύ

http://www.aviationstrategy.aero/

�

�

�

�

VIRGIN AUSTRALIA GROUP FLEET

@30 June 2017 2018 2019 Avg Age Orders

737-700/800 80 85 85† 9.1

737MAX 40

A320 16 15 15∗ 11.8

E190 7

A330 6 6 6 6.8

777 5 5 5 10.3

ATR72 13 8 8 6.6

F100 14 14 14 27.4

Total 141 133 133 11.1

Notes: †six ϋχϋ and ∗nine Aχφτ operated by Tigerair Australia

�

�

�

�

VIRGIN AUSTRALIA: BALANCE SHEET ITEMS (A$m)

Velocity impact AASB16 Impact

end June 2019
A$m

change Proforma
(1)

change Proforma
(2)

Fixed assets 3,202 3,202 1,100-1,300 4,402
Intangible assets 581 581 581

Other 520 520 520

Cash 1,740 (376) 1,364 1,364
Creditors 269 269 269

Other 157 157 157

Current assets 2,165 (376) 1,790 1,790

ST Debt (772) 570 (202) (202)
Debtors (929) (929) (929)

Advance sales (1,263) (1,263) (1,263)
Other (273) 8 (265) (90-100) (360)

Current liabiliƟes (3,237) 578 (2,659) (2,754)

Net Current LiabiliƟes (1,072) 203 (869) (964)

Long Tern Debt (2,257) (932) (3,189) (1,850-2,050) (5,139)
Other liabiliƟes (356) (356) (350-450) (756)

Net Assets 619 (730) (111) (1,356)

Share capital 2,239 2,239 2,239
Reserves 118 (682) (564) (1,809)

Retained earnings (1,766) (19) (1,785) (1,785)

Shareholders’ equity 590 (701) (111) (1,356)

Minority interests 29 (29)

Total Equity 619 (730) (111) (1,356)

Source: Company Prospectus
Notes: Proforma (υ) aŌer repayment of Nov-υύ US$ notes, issuance of US$ψφωm and A$χφωm
unsecured loans and acquisiƟon of the Velocityminority. Proforma (φ) company esƟmates of the
effect of accounƟng for leases.

anall newtopmanagement teamand
announced plans for a new simpli-
fied organisaƟonal structure to un-
wind the legacy complexiƟes devel-
oped by his predecessor.

In November the group further
announceda significant series of culls
of loss-making routes, including Mel-
bourne to Hong Kong and Sydney
to Christchurch, reducing the group’s
network capacity by φ per cent.